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not lowered in any way. That is my own personal view in this matter.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: That was not the point of my question at all. My point is that before Government start a university, then must at least standardise the whole thing and raise the standards of teaching and also the standard of text-books in the post-graduate, graduate and under-
graduat'e classes, My question is whether any review has been undertaken in this regard. How does the question of establishment of a university arise here at all?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: Those efforts are being made. ThOSe enquiries are also being made simultaneously.
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Shri Braj Raj Singh: On a point of order. The Mysore Government were pleased to recommend to the Central

~ that as they were short

of funds, the Central Government should advance funds to them to achieve an object which they -thought proper. Now the hon. Mirustcr says that it is within the purview of the State Government to e.tabllsh a University. The main difficulty with the State Government is that they have not the reqwslte funds. It is the rei-
ponsibility of the Central Government to develop the language. But they are commg in the way.

Mr. Speaker: There is no point of order.

Shri Braj Raj Singh: You were not pleased to allow me to develop my pomt.

Mr. Speaker: There is no need to develop the pcint. Even from the begmmng 1 understand what the hon.
Member was going to say. He wants to impress the Government that they mu:;< come to nIe aid of State Gov-
ernruents by distnbuting grants so that Universities may be started by them. That is a different matter altogether. I understood the hon. lVlimster to say that, evidently due to action not having been taken by the varIOUS States, it is apparent that they do not feel the ne_d to .have a Hindi University so far. If they wanted to start it, they need not take the permission of the Centre. If they want money. thc¥ should approacb the Central Government.

Free Education in Delhi Schools

+

SShri Subodh Haruda: .lIl3 Shri Chandra Shankar:
'") Shri R. C. Majhi:
l Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 4594 on the 4th May, 1961 and state whether all the schools in Delhi have introduced free education upto eighth class with effect from the school session commencing from the 1st May, 1961?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K. L.
ShtimaJi): Yes, Sit, in all GGveru-
ment and Government-Aided schools.
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Free education upto class VII in schools run and aided by the Delhi Municipal Corporation was introdue-
ed with effect from 1st July, 1960.

Shri Subodh Hansda: May I Imow whether any age limit-upper r lower-has been fixed for admission of students?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: As far as I am aware, there is no age-limit. Education is imparted free up to the VIII class.

Shri Subodh Hansda: The Minister has said just now that free education is introduced in Government-and Government-aided schools. May I know whether this free education has also been introduced in all the institutions managed by the Delhi Corporation?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: I have already so'd that in institutions which are riln hy the Corporation, the New Delhi Municipal Committee or which are aided by them, education is free. I
2.1 not speaking of private institutions

~ are not receiving any grant-ma"l fwm Government.

ShTi Ansar Harvani: Are Governme"t aware that due to shortage of seats for admission of students in the Delhi schools, they have to gO to the

~ shops which charge fabul-OUs amounts as fees? Do Government propose to put a ceiling on the fees

~  by them?

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: No. This is absolutely incorrect. In Delhi. there 1S no s'lOrtage of admission. In fact, I had publicly announced that if there was any difficult felt by any parents regarding admission, they should report to us. We have not received any complaints from anywhere, and all the boys have been given admission.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether any amount is sanctioned as
~ grant to those institutions whtch have established free educatlon schools?

Mr. Speaker: Private agencies.

Dr. K. L. Shrimali: With regard to aided schools, I do not have the mformation with me at present. But 1 expect the Corporation may have S"me arrangements with those institutions.

Shortare of Drinking Water in Jharla and Raniganj

+ r Shri Subodh Hall5da:
*S14. -{ Shri R. C. Majhi:
l Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there [S a ~ of drinking water in the coal fields of Jharia and Raniganj;
and

(b) if 00, what steps Government are taking for providing good drinking water to these fields?

The Parliamentary Secretary to tlle Minister of Steel, Mines & Fuel (Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha): (a) and (b). Shortage of drinking water in the coalfields of Jharia and Raniganj is felt sometimes, particularly during summer months. Both the State Governments and the Central Government are, however, seized of the problem and necessary steps are taken to relieve the water shortage to the extent possible. In Bihar, the Jharia W3.ter Board has been set up and the West Bengal Government are conten,plating to set up a similar Board In the Raniganj field. The Jharia Watl!r Board is already implementing in integrated water-supply scheme a t a cost of Rs. 75 lakhs. The West Behgal Government are similarly conSidering an integrated scheme costing about Rs. 4.22 crores. Financial assistancl!
to these water supply scheme3 is also sanctioned from time to time from the Coalmines Labour Welfare Fund.

2. Besides the above major schemes, there is also a scheme of sinking of wells in the coalfields under which subsidy at the rate of 50 per cent of the cost ·of construction is paid :lUt of the Coalmines Labour WI!lfare Fund and the rest of the cost is generally'met by the colliery-owners.

